debt and equity. This method is similar to the
approach a private firm would use in financing
such costs. The check automation standardization
special project did not meet the requirements for
deferral and financing. Costs associated with this
special project will be fully recovered in 2000.

Table 2 summarizes the cost and
revenue performance for priced services
since 1998. In 1999, the Reserve Banks
completed their recovery of transition
costs associated with the automation
consolidation project (special project

costs) and associated financing costs. In
addition to facilitating fee reductions in
electronic payment services, the
consolidation initiative has dramatically
improved the Reserve Banks’ disaster
recovery and information security

capabilities, increased the System’s
responsiveness to change, and enhanced
the central bank’s management of
payment system risk.

TABLE 2.—PRO FORMA COST AND REVENUE PERFORMANCE 3

[$ millions]

Year Revenue (a)

Operating
costs and
imputed

expenses (b)

Special
project
costs

recovered (c)

Total
expense

[2+3]

Net income
(ROE)
[1–4]

Target
ROE (d)

Recovery
rate after

target ROE
[1/(4+6)]

Special
project
costs

deferred
and fi-

nanced (e)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1998 ..... 839.7 753.2 15.7 768.9 70.8 52.3 102.3% 1.7
1999 (Est) ..... 871.4 789.7 1.7 791.4 80.0 56.0 102.8% 0.0
2000 (Bud) ..... 925.5 823.7 13.2 836.8 88.7 98.4 99.0% 0.0

a Includes net income on clearing balances.
b Imputed expenses include interest on debt, taxes, FDIC insurance, and the cost of float. Credits for prepaid pension costs under SFAS 87

and the charges for retirement benefits in accordance with SFAS 106 are included.
c Special project costs include the priced portion of automation consolidation costs through 1999 and check standardization costs in 2000.
d Targeted ROE is based on the ROE included in the PSAF and has been adjusted for taxes, which are included in column 2. Targeted ROE

has not been adjusted to reflect automation consolidation special project costs deferred and financed in 1998.

[…]

funds transfer service.

4. 1998 Performance

In 1998, the Reserve Banks’’ priced
services revenue yielded a net income of
$70.8 million, compared with a targeted
ROE of $52.3 million. The Reserve
Banks recovered 102.3 percent of total
expenses, including imputed expenses,
automation consolidation special
project costs budgeted for recovery, and
targeted ROE, compared with a targeted

recovery rate of 100.8 percent. The
Reserve Banks recovered a larger-than-
expected percentage of costs primarily
because of higher revenues from larger-
than-anticipated increases in volume
across most services, midyear price
increases in the check service,
operational cost reductions in the funds
transfer service, and lower-than-
anticipated support costs in ACH.

C. Check

Table 4 presents the actual 1998,
estimated 1999, and projected 2000 cost
recovery performance for the check
service.

TABLE 4.—CHECK PRO FORMA COST AND REVENUE PERFORMANCE

[$ millions]

Year Revenue

Operating
costs and
imputed

expenses

Special
project
costs

recovered

Total
expense

[2+3]

Net Income
(ROE)
[1¥4]

Target
ROE

Recovery
rate after

target ROE
[1/(4+6)]
(percent)

Special
project
costs

deferred
and fi-
nanced

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1998 ..... 651.8 601.7 5.7 607.5 44.4 40.9 100.5 0.0
1999 (Est) ..... 708.9 653.5 0.0 653.5 55.4 45.1 101.5 0.0
2000 (Bud) ..... 768.0 684.4 13.2 697.6 70.4 80.8 98.7 0.0

1. 1998 Performance

The check service recovered 100.5
percent of total expenses in 1998,
including imputed expenses, the
completion of debt retirement related to
automation consolidation special
project costs, and targeted ROE.
Substantial volume growth at most
Reserve Banks and midyear price

increases helped actual cost recovery to
exceed the targeted rate of 100.4
percent. The volume of checks collected
increased 5.3 percent from 1997 levels
because of several factors, including (1)
The exit of several correspondent banks
from the interbank check market; (2)
The introduction of new check

[…]

processing. Fees for the Fedwire-based
settlement service will remain
unchanged for 2000.11

In March 1999, the Reserve Banks
implemented an enhanced net
settlement service that allows
participants in settlement arrangements

to submit settlement files to them via a
computer interface connection or a
Fedline terminal. The Reserve Banks
continue to offer the current ‘‘settlement
sheet’’ and Fedwire-based settlement
services.12 The settlement sheet service,
however, will be phased out, and all
participating arrangements will need to
migrate to the enhanced service by year-
end 2001. Overall use of the net
settlement services is not projected to
change significantly in 2000.

F. Book-Entry Securities 13

Table 13 presents the actual 1998,
estimated 1999, and projected 2000 cost
recovery performance for the book-entry
securities service.14

TABLE 13.—BOOK ENTRY SECURITIES TRANSFER PRO FORMA COST AND REVENUE PERFORMANCE

[$ millions]

Year Revenue

Operating
costs and

imputed ex-
penses

Special
project

costs recov-
ered

Total ex-
pense
[2+3]

Net income
(ROE)
[1–4]

Target ROE

Recovery
rate after

target ROE
[1/(4+6)]

Special
project

costs de-
ferred and
financed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1998 ..... 18.8 14.8 1.6 16.4 2.4 1.0 107.8% 1.6
1999 (Est) ..... 17.4 13.3 1.7 15.0 2.3 1.0 108.1% 0.0
2000 (Bud) ..... 17.0 14.9 0.0 14.9 2.1 1.9 101.2% 0.0

1. 1998 Performance
The book-entry securities service

recovered 107.8 percent of total
expenses in 1998, including imputed
expenses, automation consolidation
special project costs budgeted for
recovery, and targeted ROE. On-line
origination volume increased 24.6
percent from the 1997 level, compared
with an expected decrease of 4.5
percent, due mainly to an exceptionally
high level of repackaging and new
issuance of mortgage-backed securities.

2. 1999 Performance
Through October 1999, the book-entry

securities service recovered 107.0
percent of total expenses, including
imputed expenses, automation